HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 390 by Representative White

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, delete "1250.41," and insert in lieu thereof "1250.31,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 14, delete "1250.41," and insert in lieu thereof "1250.31,"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 15, delete "PROVIDER" and insert in lieu thereof "PROVIDERS:
- 7 <u>MEDICAID</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, at the beginning of line 19, insert "Medicaid"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 4, delete "age-related," and insert in lieu thereof "adult-
- 12 onset,"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, delete lines 13 through 18 in their entirety
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 24, after "Purposes" delete the semicolon ";" and delete the remainder of the
- 17 line
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 25, delete "A."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, line 28, delete "age-related," and insert in lieu thereof "adult-onset,"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 23 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 25 On page 3, line 11, delete "support professional" and insert in lieu thereof "service worker"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 3, line 12, delete "age-related," and insert in lieu thereof "adult-onset,"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 2 On page 3, line 17, delete "Personal" and insert in lieu thereof "Person-centered"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 4 On page 3, line 23, after "for a" and before "service" insert "Medicaid"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 6 On page 3, line 24, after "for a" and before "service" insert "Medicaid"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 8 On page 3, line 26, after "adjust" and before "reimbursement" insert "Medicaid"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 3, line 27, after "by the" and before "reimbursement" insert "Medicaid"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 4, line 1, after "means a" and before "person" insert "Medicaid-eligible" and after
- 13 "intellectual," delete the remainder of the line
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 2, delete "related," and insert in lieu thereof "adult-
- 16 onset."
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 20</u>
- On page 4, line 3, after "for a" and before "service" insert "Medicaid"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 20 On page 4, line 9, after "department" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 22 On page 4, delete line 10 in its entirety
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 4, line 11, delete "personal" and insert in lieu thereof "person-centered"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 4, line 12, after "specific" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
- 27 "Medicaid services authorized for a"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 29 On page 4, line 15, delete "support professionals" and insert in lieu thereof "service workers"
- and after "provide a" and before "service" insert "Medicaid"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 32 On page 4, at the beginning of line 21, delete "A."

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 2 On page 4, after line 25, delete the remainder of the page
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 4 On page 5, line 2, after "all" and before "rates" insert "new rates or changes to"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 6 On page 5, line 10, after "reliability," delete the remainder of the line and delete line 11 in
- 7 its entirety
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 9 On page 5, delete lines 17 through 20 in their entirety
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- On page 5, line 21 delete "(4)" and insert in lieu thereof "(3)" and delete "both"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- On page 5, delete lines 22 through 28 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof "Medicaid,
- 14 Medicaid 1915(c) waivers, and Medicaid managed care programs."
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 33</u>
- On page 6, line 7, delete "age-related," and insert in lieu thereof "adult-onset,"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- On page 6, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
- 19 "\\$1250.15. Rate implementation; conditions
- 20 <u>Implementation of any new Medicaid reimbursement methodology as defined</u>
- in this Part shall be contingent upon approval by the Centers for Medicare and
- Medicaid Services and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget. Additionally,
- 23 the department shall not implement any new Medicaid reimbursement rate developed
- 24 pursuant to the provisions of this Part unless the legislature makes a specific
- 25 appropriation for such purpose."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 27 On page 6, after line 21, delete the remainder of the page and on page 7, delete lines 1
- 28 through 10 in their entirety
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 36</u>
- On page 7, at the beginning of line 11, delete "B." and insert in lieu thereof "A."
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- On page 7, at the beginning of line 13, delete "shall" and insert in lieu thereof "may"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- On page 7, at the beginning of line 16, delete "C." and insert in lieu thereof "B."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 39
- 2 On page 7, line 21, delete "shall" and insert in lieu thereof "may"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 4 On page 7, line 23, after "data" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line and
- 5 delete lines 24 through 27 in their entirety
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 7 On page 8, delete lines 1 through 17 in their entirety
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- 9 On page 8, at the beginning of line 18, delete "SUBPART E." and insert in lieu thereof
- 10 "SUBPART D."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- On page 8, at the beginning of line 19, delete "\sum 1250.41." and insert in lieu thereof
- 13 "§1250.31."

16 17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

3435

36

37

38

- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- 15 On page 8, after line 26, insert the following:
 - "Section 2.(A) The Louisiana Department of Health shall provide a written report concerning disability service provider rates to the House Committee on Appropriations, the Senate Committee on Finance, and the legislative committees on health and welfare no later than forty-five days prior to the convening of the 2020 Regular Session of the Legislature of Louisiana. The report shall include, without limitation, all of the following information:
 - (1) Any changes within the previous twelve months to the Medicaid rate methodology for services provided for in Part II-A of Chapter 5-E of Title 40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, and the current Medicaid rates for those services.
 - (2) The date of the last rebasing of Mediaid rates for intermediate care facilities for people with developmental disabilities and any future dates on which those rates are due to be rebased.
 - (3) The amount of funding that would be required for an annual adjustment, based on the inflation index, to the Medicaid rates for services provided for in Part II-A of Chapter 5-E of Title 40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.
 - (4) The health market basket inflation index used in calculating the amount of funding that would be needed for an annual adjustment of Medicaid rates for services provided for in Part II-A of Chapter 5-E of Title 40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.
 - (5) Any proposed changes to the methodology for determining Medicaid rates for services provided for in Part II-A of Chapter 5-E of Title 40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.
- 39 (B) Upon request of any legislative committee identified in this Section, the 40 secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health or his designee shall appear in person 41 before the committee to present the report required by this Section."